## CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-04**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS, TO AUTHORIZE MEMBERSHIP AND PARTICIPATION IN THE OMNIA PARTNERS NATIONAL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Texas Government Code Chapter 791 and Texas Local Government Code Chapter 271 authorize the use of cooperative purchasing programs; and

**WHEREAS,** The City of Sanger desires to join the OMNIA Partners Cooperative Purchasing Program to take advantage of cooperative pricing and contracting opportunities; and

**WHEREAS,** Membership in OMNIA Partners will provide the City with access to a wider range of vendors and streamlined procurement processes; and

WHEREAS, The City is eligible for OMNIA Partners membership as a public entity.

# NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS:

**<u>SECTION 1.</u>** The facts and recitals set forth in the preamble of this resolution are hereby found to be true and correct.

**SECTION 2.** The City Council of Sanger, Texas, hereby authorizes membership and participation in the Omnia Partners Cooperative Purchasing Program and authorizes the City Manager to take all necessary steps to join and participate in the Omnia Partners program.

**SECTION 3**. The City agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the OMNIA Partners Cooperative Purchasing Program.

**SECTION 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is accordingly so resolved.

### PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2025. APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Thomas E. Muir, Mayor

Kelly Edwards, City Secretary